Iowa law.
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CHAPTER 53
DETERMINATION OF NET INCOME

[Prior to 12/17/86, Revenue Department[730]]

701—53.1(422) Computation of net income for corporations. Net income for state purposes shall
mean federal taxable income, before deduction for net operating losses, as properly computed under the
Internal Revenue Code, and shall include the adjustments in 701—53.2(422) to 701—53.13(422) and
701—53.17(422) to 701—53.26(422). The remaining provisions of this rule and 701—53.14(422) to
701—53.16(422) shall also be applicable in determining net income.

In the case of a corporation which is a member of an affiliated group of corporations filing a
consolidated income tax return for the taxable year for federal income tax purposes, but files a separate
return for state purposes, taxable income as properly computed for federal purposes is determined as
if the corporation had filed a separate return for federal income tax purposes for the taxable year and
each preceding taxable year for which it was a member of an affiliated group. For purposes of this
paragraph, the taxpayer’s separate taxable income shall be determined as if the election provided by
Section 243(b)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code had been in effect for all those years.

When a federal short period return is filed and the federal taxable income is required to be adjusted
to an annual basis, the Jowa taxable income shall also be adjusted to an annual basis. The tax liability
for a short period is computed by multiplying the taxable income for the short period by 12 and dividing
the result by the number of months in the short period. The tax is determined on the resulting total as
if it were the taxable income, and the tax computed is divided by 12 and multiplied by the number of
months in the short period. This adjustment shall apply only to income attributable to business carried
on within the state of lowa.

This rule is intended to implement lowa Code section 422.35.
[ARC 9820B, IAB 11/2/11, effective 12/7/11]

701—53.2(422) Net operating loss carrybacks and carryovers. In years beginning after December
31, 1954, net operating losses shall be allowed or allowable for l[owa corporation income tax purposes to
the same extent they are allowed or allowable for federal corporation income tax purposes for the same
period, provided the following adjustments are made:

53.2(1) Additions to income.

a. Refunds of federal income taxes due to net operating loss and credit carrybacks shall be reflected
in the following manner:

(1) Accrual basis taxpayers shall accrue refunds of federal income taxes to the year in which the
net operating loss or excess credit occurs. The federal refund shall still accrue for tax periods beginning
on or after January 1, 2009, even though the Iowa net operating loss carryback is not allowed.

(2) Cash basis taxpayers shall reflect refunds of federal income taxes in the return for the year in
which the refunds are received. The federal refund due to any net operating loss carryback for federal
income tax purposes for tax years beginning on or after January 1, 2009, must still be reflected even
though the Iowa net operating loss carryback is not allowed.

b.  Towaincome tax deducted on the federal return for the loss year shall be reflected as an addition
to income in the year of the loss.

c. Interest and dividends received in the year of the loss on federally tax-exempt securities shall
be reflected as additions to income in the year of the loss.

53.2(2) Reductions of income.

a. Federal income tax paid or accrued during the year of the net operating loss shall be reflected
to the extent allowed by law as an additional deduction in the year of the loss.

b.  Towa income tax refunds reported as income for federal return purposes in the loss year shall
be reflected as reductions of income in the year of the loss.

c. Interest and dividends received from federal securities during the loss year shall be reflected in
the year of the loss as a reduction of income.
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53.2(3) If a corporation does business both within and without Iowa, it shall make adjustments
reflecting the apportionment and allocation of its operating loss on the basis of business done within
and without the state of lowa after completing the provisions of subrules 53.2(1) and 53.2(2).

a.  After making the adjustments to federal taxable income as provided in 53.2(1) and 53.2(2),
the total net allocable income or loss shall be added to or deducted from, as the case may be, the net
federal income or loss as adjusted for lowa tax purposes. The resulting income or loss so determined
shall be subject to apportionment as provided in rules 701—54.5(422), 54.6(422) and 54.7(422). The
apportioned income or loss shall be added or deducted, as the case may be, to the amount of net allocable
income or loss properly attributable to lowa. This amount is the taxable income or net operating loss
attributable to Iowa for that year.

b.  The net operating loss attributable to lowa, as determined in rule 701—53.2(422), shall be
subject to a 3-year carryback and a 15-year carryover provision for tax years beginning prior to August
6, 1997. This loss shall be carried back or over to the applicable year as a reduction or part of a reduction
of the net income attributable to lowa for that year. However, an lowa net operating loss shall not be
carried back to a year in which the taxpayer was not doing business in lowa. If the election under Section
172(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code is made, the Iowa net operating loss shall be carried forward 15
taxable years. A copy of the federal election made under Section 172(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code
must be attached to the lowa corporation income tax return filed with the department.

c.  For tax years beginning after August 5, 1997, but before January 1, 2009, a net operating loss
attributable to lowa, as determined in rule 701—53.2(422), incurred in a presidentially declared disaster
area by a corporation engaged in a small business or in the trade or business of farming must be carried
back 3 taxable years and carried forward 20 taxable years. All other net operating losses attributable to
Iowa must be carried back 2 taxable years and carried forward 20 taxable years. This loss shall be carried
back or over to the applicable year as a reduction or part of a reduction of the net income attributable
to Iowa for that year. However, an Iowa net operating loss shall not be carried back to a year in which
the taxpayer was not doing business in lowa. If the election under Section 172(b)(3) of the Internal
Revenue Code is made, the lowa net operating loss shall be carried forward 20 taxable years. A copy of
the federal election made under Section 172(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code must be attached to the
Iowa corporation income tax return filed with the department.

d.  For tax years beginning on or after January 1, 1998, but before January 1, 2009, for a taxpayer
who is engaged in the trade or business of farming as defined in Section 263A(e)(4) of the Internal
Revenue Code and has a loss from farming as defined in Section 172(b)(1)(F) of the Internal Revenue
Code including modifications prescribed by rule by the director, the lowa loss from the trade or business
of farming is a net operating loss which may be carried back five taxable years prior to the taxable year
of the loss. However, if a taxpayer has a net operating loss from the trade or business of farming for a
taxable year beginning in 1998 or for a taxable year after 1998 and makes a valid election for federal
income tax purposes to carry back the net operating loss two years, or three years if the loss was in a
presidentially declared disaster area or related to a casualty or theft loss, the net operating loss must be
carried back two years or three years for [owa income tax purposes. A copy of the federal election made
under Section 172(i)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code for the two-year or three-year carryback in lieu of
the five-year carryback must be attached to the lowa return or the Form IA 1139 Application for Refund
Due to the Carryback of Corporate Farming Losses, to show why the carryback was two years or three
years instead of five years. However, an lowa net operating loss shall not be carried back to a year in
which the taxpayer was not doing business in lowa.

When the taxpayer carries on more than one trade or business within a corporate shell or files a
consolidated lowa corporation income tax return, the income or loss from each trade or business must
be combined to determine the amount of net operating loss that exists and whether it is a net operating
loss from the trade or business of farming.

EXAMPLE 1. The taxpayer carries on the trade or business of farming and also the trade or business
of trucking for entities outside the corporate shell. For the tax year, the taxpayer had a net operating loss
from farming of $25,000 and net income from trucking of $10,000 for a net operating loss for the year of
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$15,000 which is a net operating loss from the trade or business of farming which may be carried back
5 tax years and forward 20 tax years.

EXAMPLE 2. The taxpayer carries on the trade or business of farming and the trade or business of
construction. For the tax year, the taxpayer had income from farming of $12,000 and a net operating loss
from construction of $45,000 for a net operating loss for the year of $33,000 which is a net operating
loss from the trade or business of construction which may be carried back 2 tax years and forward 20
tax years.

EXAMPLE 3. The taxpayer carries on the trade or business of farming and the trade or business of
construction. During the tax year, the taxpayer had a net operating loss of $18,000 from farming and a net
operating loss of $9,000 from construction for a total net operating loss of $27,000. Of this net operating
loss, $18,000 is from farming and may be carried back 5 years and forward 20 years and $9,000 is from
construction and may be carried back 2 years and forward 20 years.

e. For tax years beginning on or after January 1, 2009, a net operating loss attributable to lowa,
as determined in rule 701—53.2(422), shall be carried forward 20 taxable years. The net operating loss
cannot be carried back to a previous tax year. The federal refund due to any carryback of a federal net
operating loss must still be included in income as provided in subrule 53.2(1), paragraph “a.”

53.2(4) No part of a net operating loss for a year which the corporation was not subject to the
imposition of Iowa corporation income tax shall be included in the Iowa net operating loss deduction
applicable to any year prior to or subsequent to the year of the loss. To be deductible, a net operating
loss must be sustained from that portion of the corporation’s trade or business carried on in lowa.

53.2(5) No part of a net operating loss may be carried back or carried forward if the carryback or
carryforward would be disallowed for federal income tax purposes under Sections 172(b)(1)(E) and
172(h) of the Internal Revenue Code. This provision is effective for tax years beginning on or after
January 1, 1989.

53.2(6) The carryover of lowa net operating losses after reorganizations or mergers is limited to
the same extent as the carryover of a net operating loss is limited under the provisions of Sections 381
through 386 of the Internal Revenue Code and regulations thereunder or any other section of the Internal
Revenue Code or regulations thereunder. Where the taxpayer files as a part of a consolidated income tax
return for federal income tax purposes, but a separate return for lowa income tax purposes, the limitation
on an lowa net operating loss carryover must be determined as though a separate income tax return was
filed for federal income tax purposes.

This rule is intended to implement Iowa Code section 422.35 as amended by 2009 lowa Acts, Senate

File 483.
[ARC 8589B, IAB 3/10/10, effective 4/14/10]

701—53.3(422) Capital loss carryback.

53.3(1) Capital losses shall be allowed or allowable for lowa corporation income tax purposes to
the same extent they are allowed or allowable for federal corporation income tax purposes. Capital
loss carrybacks shall be treated as an adjustment to federal taxable income to arrive at net allocable and
apportionable income.

a.  For accrual-basis taxpayers the federal income tax refund shall not be accrued to the loss year
but rather treated as a reduction in federal income tax paid in the carryback year.

b.  Cash-basis taxpayers shall include the federal income tax refund in lowa taxable income in the
year received.

c.  Where the taxpayer files a separate [owa corporation income tax return but files as part of a
federal consolidated income tax return, the portion of the federal refund due to a capital loss carryback
attributable to the taxpayer shall be calculated by computing the federal tax deduction in the carryback
year as follows:
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53.3(2) When the carryback year has both allocable and apportionable capital gains, the capital loss
carryback shall be applied pro rata on a percentage basis of the specific gain to the total gains.

EXAMPLE: Assume a taxpayer has a 1973 capital loss carryback available of $2000. The loss would
be applied in the following manner:

1970 1970 1970
Total Capital Gain Allocable Gain Apportionable Gain
$16,000 $4,000 $12,000
Allocable gain —$4,000
Total capital gain -$16,000 = Va or 25% of carryback

to allocable gain
1970 allocable capital gain after application of loss carryback:
$4,000 less (32,000 x 25%) = $3,500 net allocable capital gain.

This rule is intended to implement lowa Code sections 422.35 and 422.37.

701—53.4(422) Net operating and capital loss carrybacks and carryovers. If the taxpayer, for tax
periods beginning prior to January 1, 2009, has both a net operating loss and a capital loss carryback to
a prior tax year, the capital loss shall be carried back first and then the new operating loss offset against
any remaining income.

This rule is intended to implement lowa Code section 422.35 as amended by 2009 Iowa Acts, Senate

File 483.
[ARC 8589B, IAB 3/10/10, effective 4/14/10]

701—53.5(422) Interest and dividends from federal securities. See rule 701—40.2(422) for a
discussion of the exempt status of interest and dividends from federal securities.
This rule is intended to implement lowa Code section 422.35.

701—53.6(422) Interest and dividends from foreign securities, and securities of state and their
political subdivisions. Interest and dividends from foreign securities and from securities of state and
their political subdivisions are to be included in Iowa taxable income. Certain types of interest and
dividends, because of specific exemption, are not includable in income for federal tax purposes. To the
extent such income has been excluded for federal income tax purposes, unless the item of income is
specifically exempted from state taxation by the laws or constitution of lowa or of the United States, it
must be added to Iowa taxable income. See rule 701—40.3(422) for a listing of obligations of the state
of lowa and its political subdivisions, the interest from which is exempt from lowa corporation income
tax. For the tax treatment of interest or dividends from regulated investment companies (mutual funds)
that invest in obligations of the type discussed in rule 701—40.3(422), see rule 701—40.52(422).

For tax years beginning on or after January 1, 1987, add dividends received from regulated
investment companies exempt from federal tax under Section 852(b)(5) of the Internal Revenue Code
and subtract the loss on the sale or exchange of a share of a regulated investment company held for six
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months or less to the extent the loss was disallowed under Section 852(b)(4)(B) of the Internal Revenue
Code.

For tax years beginning on or after January 1, 2001, add, to the extent not already included, income
from the sale of obligations of the state of lowa and its political subdivisions. Gains or losses from
the sale or other disposition of bonds issued by the state of lowa or its political subdivisions shall be
included in Iowa taxable income unless the law authorizing these obligations specifically exempts the
income from the sale or other disposition from lowa corporation income tax.

This rule is intended to implement lowa Code section 422.35 as amended by 2001 Iowa Acts, House
File 715.

701—53.7(422) Safe harbor leases. For tax years ending after January 1, 1981, deductions in
determining federal taxable income for sale-leaseback agreements taken as a result of the application
of Section 168(f)(8) of the Internal Revenue Code shall be added in determining Iowa taxable income
to the extent such deductions cannot be taken under provisions of Sections 162, 163 and 167 of the
Internal Revenue Code. The lessor shall add depreciation and interest expense, and the lessee shall
add rental expense. When the deduction for depreciation is not allowed under a previous provision
of this rule, the lessee shall be allowed a deduction for depreciation on any property involved in a
sale-leaseback agreement. This depreciation shall be computed in accordance with Section 168(a) of
the Internal Revenue Code. Income received as a result of a sale-leaseback agreement shall be deducted
in determining Iowa taxable income. The lessee shall deduct interest income and the lessor shall deduct
rent income. Each lessor and lessee corporation shall include a copy of federal Form 6793 in its lowa
corporation income tax return for the year in which a safe harbor lease is entered into.
This rule is intended to implement lowa Code section 422.35.

701—53.8(422) Additions to federal taxable income.
53.8(1) Disallowance of private club expenses. Rescinded IAB 11/24/04, effective 12/29/04.
53.8(2) Percentage depletion. For tax years beginning on or after January 1, 1986, add the amount
that percentage depletion of an oil, gas, or geothermal well computed under Section 613 of the Internal
Revenue Code is in excess of cost depletion computed under Section 611 of the Internal Revenue Code.

This rule is intended to implement lowa Code section 422.35 as amended by 1994 lowa Acts, Senate
File 2215.

701—53.9(422) Gains and losses on property acquired before January 1, 1934. Where property was
acquired prior to January 1, 1934, the basis as of January 1, 1934, for determining capital or other gains
or losses is the higher of cost, adjusted for depreciation allowed or allowable to January 1, 1934, or fair
market value as of that date. City National Bank of Clinton v. lowa State Tax Commission, 251 lowa 603,
102 N.W.2d 381 (1960).

If as a result of this provision a basis is to be used for purposes of lowa corporation income tax which
is different from the basis used for purposes of federal income tax, appropriate adjustment must be made
and detailed schedules supplied in the computation of lowa taxable income.

This rule is intended to implement lowa Code section 422.35.

701—53.10(422) Work opportunity tax and alcohol fuel credit. Where provided for in the Internal
Revenue Code, as detailed below, a deduction shall be allowed for the amount of credit to the extent that
the credit increased federal adjusted gross income.

53.10(1) For tax years beginning on or after January 1, 1977, the amount of credit allowable for
federal work opportunity tax credit as provided for in Section 51 of the Internal Revenue Code shall be
a deduction from lowa taxable income to the extent the credit increased income.
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53.10(2) For tax periods beginning on or after January 1, 1980, the amount of credit allowable for
the federal alcohol fuels credit as provided for in Section 40 of the Internal Revenue Code shall be a
deduction from Iowa taxable income to the extent the credit increased income.

This rule is intended to implement lowa Code section 422.35 as amended by 1997 lowa Acts, Senate
File 129.

701—53.11(422) Additional deduction for wages paid or accrued for work done in Iowa by certain
individuals. For tax years beginning on or after January 1, 1984, a taxpayer which is considered to be a
small business corporation, as defined by subrule 53.11(2), is allowed a deduction for 50 percent of the
first 12 months of wages paid or accrued during the tax years for work done in Iowa for employees first
hired on or after January 1, 1984.

A handicapped individual domiciled in this state at the time of hiring.

An individual domiciled in this state at the time of hiring who meets any of the following conditions:

1. Has been convicted of a felony in this or any other state or the District of Columbia.

2. Is on parole pursuant to lowa Code chapter 906.

3. Is on probation pursuant to lowa Code chapter 907 for an offense other than a simple
misdemeanor.

4. Is in a work release program pursuant to lowa Code chapter 904.

An individual, whether or not domiciled in this state at the time of the hiring, who is on parole or
probation and to whom the interstate probation and parole compact under lowa Code chapter 913 applies.

For tax years beginning on or after January 1, 1989, a taxpayer which is considered to be a small
business corporation, as defined by subrule 53.11(2) is allowed a deduction for 65 percent not to exceed
$20,000 of the first 12 months of wages paid or accrued during the tax year for work done in Iowa for
employees first hired after January 1, 1989, who meet the above criteria.

53.11(1) The additional deduction shall not be allowed for wages paid to an individual who was
hired to replace an individual whose employment was terminated within the 12-month period preceding
the date of first employment. However, if the individual being replaced left employment voluntarily
without good cause attributable to the employer or if the individual was discharged for misconduct in
connection with the individual’s employment as determined by the Iowa division of job service of the
department of employment services, the additional deduction shall be allowed.

The determination of whether an individual left employment voluntarily without good cause
attributable to the employer or if the individual was discharged for misconduct is a factual determination
which must be made on a case-by-case basis.

53.11(2) The term “small business corporation” includes the operation of a farm but does not
include the practice of a profession. The following conditions apply for the purpose of determining
what constitutes a small business corporation.

a. A small business corporation shall not have had more than 20 full-time equivalent positions
during each of the 26 consecutive weeks within the 52-week period immediately preceding the date on
which the individual for whom an additional deduction for wages is taken was hired. Full-time equivalent
position means any of the following:

1.  An employment position requiring an average work week of 40 or more hours;

2. An employment position for which compensation is paid on a salaried full-time basis without
regard to hours worked; or

3. An aggregation of any number of part-time positions which equal one full-time position. For
purposes of this subrule each part-time position shall be categorized with regard to the average number
of hours worked each week as a one-quarter, half, three-quarter, or full-time position, as set forth in the
following table:
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Average Number of Weekly Hours Category

More than 0 but less than 15 Va

15 or more but less than 25 s

25 or more but less than 35 Ya

35 or more 1 (full-time)

b. A small business corporation shall not have more than $1 million in annual gross revenues or
after July 1, 1984, $3 million in annual gross revenues or as the average of the three preceding tax years.
“Annual gross revenues” means total sales, before deducting returns and allowances but after deducting
corrections and trade discounts, sales taxes and excise taxes based on sales, as determined in accordance
with generally accepted accounting principles.

c. A small business corporation shall not be an affiliate or subsidiary of a business which is
dominant in its field of operation. “Dominant in its field of operation” means having more than 20
full-time equivalent employees and more than $1 million of annual gross revenues or after July I,
1984, $3 million of annual gross revenues or as the average of the three preceding tax years. “Affiliate
or subsidiary of a business dominant in its field of operations” means a business which is at least 20
percent owned by a business dominant in its field of operation, or by partners, officers, directors,
majority stockholders, or their equivalent, of a business dominant in that field of operation.

d.  “Operation of a farm” means the cultivation of land for the production of agricultural crops,
the raising of poultry, the production of eggs, the production of milk, the production of fruit or other
horticultural crops, grazing or the production of livestock. Operation of a farm shall not include the
production of timber, forest products, nursery products, or sod and operation of a farm shall not include
a contract where a processor or distributor of farm products or supplies provides spraying, harvesting or
other farm services.

e. “The practice of a profession” means a vocation requiring specialized knowledge and
preparation including but not limited to the following: medicine and surgery, podiatry, osteopathy,
osteopathic medicine and surgery, psychology, psychiatry, chiropractic, nursing, dentistry, dental
hygiene, optometry, speech pathology, audiology, pharmacy, physical therapy, occupational therapy,
mortuary science, law, architecture, engineering and surveying, and accounting.

53.11(3) Definitions.

a. The term “handicapped person” means any person who has a physical or mental impairment
which substantially limits one or more major life activities, has a record of such impairment, or is
regarded as having such an impairment.

The term handicapped does not include any person who is an alcoholic or drug abuser whose
current use of alcohol or drugs prevents the person from performing the duties of employment or
whose employment, by reason of current use of alcohol or drugs, would constitute a direct threat to the
property or the safety of others.

b.  The term “physical or mental impairment” means any physiological disorder or condition,
cosmetic disfigurement, or anatomical loss affecting one or more of the following body systems:
neurological; musculoskeletal; special sense organs; respiratory, including speech organs;
cardiovascular; reproductive; digestive; genitourinary; hemic and lymphatic; skin and endocrine; or
any mental or psychological disorder, such as mental retardation, organic brain syndrome, emotional
or mental illness, and specific learning disabilities.

c.  The term “major life activities” means functions such as caring for one’s self, performing
manual tasks, walking, seeing, hearing, speaking, breathing, learning, and working.

d. The term “has a record of such impairment” means has a history of, or has been misclassified
as having, a mental or physical impairment that substantially limits one or more major life activities.

e. The term “is regarded as having such an impairment” means:

1. Has a physical or mental impairment that does not substantially limit major life activities but
that is perceived as constituting such a limitation;
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2. Hasaphysical or mental impairment that substantially limits major life activities only as a result
of the attitudes of others toward such impairment; or

3. Has none of the impairments defined as physical or mental impairments, but is perceived as
having such an impairment.

£ The term “successfully completing a probationary period” includes those instances where the
employee quits without good cause attributable to the employer during the probationary period or was
discharged for misconduct during the probationary period.

g The term “probationary period” means the period of probation for newly hired employees, if
the employer has a written probationary policy. If the employer has no written probationary policy for
newly hired employees, the probationary period shall be considered to be six months from the date of
hire.

53.11(4) If a newly hired employee has been certified as either a vocational rehabilitation referral
or an economically disadvantaged ex-convict for purposes of qualification for the work opportunity tax
credit under Section 51 of the Internal Revenue Code, that employee shall be considered to have met the
qualifications for the additional wage deduction.

A vocational rehabilitation referral is any individual certified by a state employment agency as
having a physical or mental disability which, for the individual, constitutes or results in a substantial
handicap to employment. In addition, the individual must have been referred to the employer after
completion or while receiving rehabilitation services pursuant to either a state or federal approved
vocational rehabilitation program.

For all other newly hired employees, the employer has the burden of proofto show that the employees
meet the qualifications for the additional wage deduction.

53.11(5) The taxpayer shall include a schedule with the filing of its tax return showing the name,
address, social security number, date of hiring and wages paid of each employee for which the taxpayer
claims the additional deduction for wages.

53.11(6) If the employee for which an additional deduction for wages was allowed fails to
successfully complete a probationary period and the taxpayer has already filed an Iowa corporation
income tax return taking the additional deduction for wages, the taxpayer shall file an amended return
adding back the additional deduction for wages. The amended return shall state the name and social
security number of the employee who failed to successfully complete a probationary period.

53.11(7) For tax years ending after July 1, 1990, a taxpayer who did not qualify for the additional
deduction for wages paid or accrued for work done in Iowa by certain individuals set forth above is
allowed an additional deduction of 65 percent not to exceed $20,000 of the first 12 months of wages paid
or accrued for work done in Towa for employees first hired on or after July 1, 1990, if the new employee
is:

a. Anindividual domiciled in this state at the time of the hiring who meets any of the following
conditions:

(1) Has been convicted of a felony in this or any other state or the District of Columbia.

(2) Is on parole pursuant to lowa Code chapter 906.

(3) Is on probation pursuant to Iowa Code chapter 907, for an offense other than a simple
misdemeanor.

(4) Isin a work release program pursuant to lowa Code chapter 904, division IX.

b.  Anindividual, whether or not domiciled in this state at the time of the hiring, who is on parole
or probation and to whom the interstate probation and parole compact under lowa Code section 907A.1
applies.

The additional deduction is not allowed for wages paid to an individual who was hired to replace
an individual whose employment was terminated within the 12-month period preceding the date of
first employment. However, if the individual being replaced left employment voluntarily without good
cause attributable to the employer or if the individual was discharged for misconduct in connection with
the individual’s employment as determined by the lowa division of job service of the department of
employment services, the additional deduction is allowed.
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The determination of whether an individual left employment voluntarily without good cause
attributable to the employer or if the individual was discharged for misconduct is a factual determination
which must be made on a case-by-case basis.

The taxpayer must include a schedule with the filing of its tax return showing the name, address,
social security number, date of hiring, and wages paid of each employee for whom the taxpayer claims
the additional deduction for wages.

If the employee for whom an additional deduction for wages was allowed fails to successfully
complete a probationary period and the taxpayer has already filed an Iowa corporation income tax
return taking the additional deduction for wages, the taxpayer must file an amended return adding back
the additional deduction for wages. The amended return must state the name and social security number
of the employee who failed to successfully complete a probationary period.

53.11(8) The additional deduction applies to any individual hired on or after July 1, 2001, whether or
not domiciled in lowa at the time of hiring, who is on parole or probation and to whom either the interstate
probation and parole compact under [owa Code section 907A.1 or the compact for adult offenders under
Iowa Code chapter 907B applies. The amount of additional deduction for hiring this individual is equal
to 65 percent of the wages paid, but the additional deduction is not to exceed $20,000 for the first 12
months of wages paid for work done in Iowa. The conditions set out in the unnumbered paragraphs
under paragraph “b” of subrule 53.11(7) also apply to the deduction for the hiring of certain individuals
in this subrule.

This rule is intended to implement lowa Code sections 16.1 and 422.35 as amended by 2001 Iowa
Acts, House Files 287 and 759.

701—53.12(422) Federal income tax deduction. “Federal income taxes” shall mean those income taxes
paid or payable to the United States Government and shall not include taxes paid or payable or taxes
deemed to have been paid to a foreign country. Construction Products, Inc.v. Briggs, State Board of
Tax Review, Case No. 25, February 1, 1972. “Federal income taxes” includes the federal alternative
minimum tax. For tax years beginning on or after January 1, 1990, and before January 1, 1996, “federal
income taxes” includes the federal environmental tax. Because the federal environmental tax is deducted
in computing federal taxable income and lowa Code subsection 422.35(4) only allows a deduction for 50
percent of the federal income tax paid or accrued, the federal environmental tax deducted in computing
federal taxable income must be added to federal taxable income.

53.12(1) Cash basis taxpayer.

a.  When ataxpayer is reporting on the cash basis, 50 percent of the amount of federal income taxes
actually paid during the taxable period is allowable as a deduction, whether or not such taxes represent
the preceding year’s tax or additional taxes for prior years. Fifty percent of a federal tax refund shall be
reported as income in the year received.

b. A corporation reporting on the cash basis may deduct 50 percent of the federal income tax
on the accrual basis if an election is made upon filing the first return. If the corporation claims an
accrual deduction on the first return, it shall be considered as an election. Once the election is made,
the corporation may change the basis of federal income tax deduction only with the permission of the
director. If a change in accounting method is approved or required by the Internal Revenue Service, the
director is deemed to have approved the change in the basis of the federal tax deduction.

c¢. The federal income tax deduction during the transitional period following a change in
accounting method from cash to accrual is the accrual deduction in the year of change, plus any cash
payment of federal income tax paid in the year of the change for the tax year prior to the change in
accounting method, reduced by a refund of federal income tax paid for the tax year prior to the year of
the change in accounting method received in the year of the change. For the year of change and years
subsequent to the year of the change, the deduction shall be the accrual deduction plus any federal
income tax paid for a tax year prior to the year of change as a result of an amended federal return or
federal audit, reduced by any refund of federal income tax paid for a tax year prior to the year of the
change in accounting method.
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d. The federal income tax deduction during the transitional period following a change in
accounting method from accrual to cash is the cash deduction in the year of change, plus any cash
payment of federal estimated income tax paid in the year prior to the year of the change for the year of
the change. Any refund of federal income tax from a tax year prior to the year of the change received in
the year of the change or in a subsequent year is properly accrued to the prior tax year. Any payment
of federal income tax due to an amended return or federal audit for a tax year prior to the year of the
change made in the year of the change or a subsequent year is accrued to that prior tax year. (For
information on amended returns, see 701—subrule 52.3(4).)

53.12(2) Accrual basis taxpayer.

a. The amount of federal income tax to be allowed as a deduction for an accrual basis taxpayer is
limited to 50 percent of the actual federal income tax liability for that year.

b.  Additional federal income taxes and refunds of federal income taxes (except for 53.12(2) “c”)
shall be a part of the tax liability accrued for such prior years.

¢.  Refunds resulting from net operating loss carrybacks, investment credit carrybacks, unused
excess profits tax credits, and similar items shall be included in income for lowa corporation income tax
purposes in the year in which such refunds are legally accrued.

53.12(3) Rescinded, effective February 2, 1977.

53.12(4) Consolidated federal income tax allocation.

a.  When a corporation joins with at least one other corporation in the filing of a consolidated
federal income tax return, the allowable deduction shall be 50 percent of the consolidated federal income
tax liability allocable to that corporation. The allocation of the consolidated federal income tax shall be
determined as follows: The net consolidated federal income tax liability is multiplied by a fraction, the
numerator of which is the taxpayer’s federal taxable income as computed on a separate basis, and the
denominator of which is the total federal taxable incomes of each corporation included in the consolidated
return. If the computation of the taxable income of a member results in an excess of deductions over
gross income such member’s taxable income shall be zero. Sibley State Bank v. Bair, State Board of Tax
Review, Docket No. 182, May 26, 1978. Internorth, Inc., and Northern Propane Gas Company v. lowa
State Board of Tax Review, lowa Department of Revenue and Gerald D. Bair, Director of Revenue, 333
N.W.2d 471 (Iowa 1983).

b.  If a corporation joins with at least one other corporation in the filing of a consolidated federal
income tax return, the federal income tax deduction allowed the Iowa taxpayer shall not exceed 50
percent of the consolidated federal income tax liability.

This rule is intended to implement lowa Code section 422.35.

701—53.13(422) Iowa income taxes and Iowa tax refund. lowa corporation income taxes paid or
accrued during the tax year as may be applicable under the method of filing are permissible deductions for
federal corporation income tax purposes, but are not permissible deductions for purposes of determining
Iowa net taxable income. To the extent taxes were deducted in the determination of federal taxable
income, they shall be added to federal taxable income for [owa corporation income tax purposes. Refunds
of lowa income tax to the extent that the refunds were included in the determination of federal taxable
income shall be subtracted from federal taxable income, only to the extent that a deduction for Iowa
income taxes was disallowed on a prior Iowa return. Iowa income tax refunds resulting from Iowa
refundable tax credits are not allowed as a deduction for lowa corporation income tax purposes.

EXAMPLE: Corporation A reports income on a cash basis and made lowa estimated payments of
$2,000 during the 2003 tax year. The $2,000 of estimated payments was claimed as a deduction for
federal income tax purposes, but was not allowed as a deduction for lowa tax purposes. The 2003 Iowa
return reported a tax liability of $1,600. Corporation A had $2,000 of Iowa estimated payments and a
$500 ethanol blended gasoline tax credit, and received a $900 lowa tax refund in 2004. Of the $900
refund reported as income on the federal return, Corporation A will be allowed a $400 ($2,000 - $1,600)
reduction on the lowa return for 2004.

This rule is intended to implement lowa Code section 422.35.
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701—53.14(422) Method of accounting, accounting period. The return shall be computed on the same
basis and for the same accounting period as the taxpayer’s return for federal corporation income tax
purposes. Permission to change accounting methods or accounting periods for corporation tax purposes
is not required provided the taxpayer furnishes the department with a copy of the federal consent.

This rule is intended to implement lowa Code section 422.35.

701—53.15(422) Consolidated returns.

53.15(1) Definition. The term “common parent” as used in these rules shall have the same general
meaning as when used in the federal income tax regulation. However, where the common parent is not
subject to the lowa income tax because of the provisions of 701—subrule 52.1(1) or because of specific
exemption under lowa Code section 422.34, the common parent shall designate as the agent for the
affiliated group, one of its subsidiaries subject to the lowa income tax and shall notify the director of the
same in writing. Where the common parent has designated one of its subsidiaries to act as agent for the
affiliated group, reference in this rule to “common parent” shall mean the designated agent.

Unless otherwise distinctly expressed, the terms used in this rule shall have the same meaning as
when used in a comparable context in the federal income tax regulations for consolidated returns except
for determining whether an affiliated group had exercised its privilege of filing a consolidated return.
All references to the “commissioner” or “district director” in the federal regulations shall be construed
to mean the director for purposes of the lowa rules.

a.  An affiliated group of corporations which did not file a consolidated return for the immediately
preceding taxable year may file a consolidated return in lieu of separate returns for the taxable year. Each
corporation which is subject to the lowa corporation income tax and has been a member during any part
of the taxable year for which the consolidated return is to be filed must consent (as provided in paragraph
53.15(1)“d”) to the filing of the consolidated return.

b.  Ifa group wishes to exercise its privilege of filing a consolidated return, the consolidated return
must be filed not later than the date prescribed by lowa Code section 422.21 (including extensions of
time) for the filing of the common parent’s return. The consolidated return may not be withdrawn after
the last day for filing (including extensions of time) but the group may change the basis of its return at
any time prior to the last day.

c.  The consolidated return shall be made on Form IA-1120 for the group by the common parent
corporation. The common parent corporation of the group must attach a copy of the federal Form 851
(Affiliations Schedule) to the consolidated return.

d. If a group wishes to exercise its privilege of filing a consolidated return, each subsidiary must
consent to the filing of the consolidated return for the year. The subsidiaries must consent to the filing
of an Iowa consolidated return by joining in the filing of an lowa consolidated return on or before the
due date (including any extensions of time). If both separate and consolidated returns are filed on or
before the due date (including any extensions of time), the latest returns filed will be considered as the
taxpayers’ election in regards to the filing of separate or consolidated returns.

e.  The common parent, for all purposes other than the making of the consent required by subrule
53.15(1) “a, ” shall be the sole agent for each subsidiary in the group, duly authorized to act in its own
name in all matters relating to the tax liability for the consolidated return year. No subsidiary shall have
authority to act for or to represent itself in any matter. The provisions of this paragraph shall apply
whether or not a consolidated return is made for any subsequent year and whether or not one or more
subsidiaries have become or have ceased to be members of the group at any time. If a subsidiary has
ceased to be a member of the group and if the subsidiary files written notice of the cessation with the
director, then upon request of the subsidiary, the director will furnish it with a copy of any notice of
deficiency in respect of the tax for a consolidated return year for which it was a member. The filing of
the written notification and request by a corporation shall not have the effect of limiting the scope of the
agency of the common parent.

/- Unless the director agrees to the contrary, an agreement entered into by the common parent
extending the time within whi